1. Geometric mean computed over three ratios: (1) ratio of MAR of statistics for 2023 to MAR from other first
annual updates; (2) ratio of MAR of statistics for 2022 to MAR from other second annual updates; (3) ratio of
MAR of statistics for 2021 to MAR from other third annual updates.

2. See the discussion in the text.

U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis

1

2

2

Survey of Current Business July 19, 2024 Page 15 of 18

https://apps.bea.gov/scb/pdf/2017/02%20February/0217_analysis_of_the_reliability_of_the_international_transactions_accounts.pdf
https://apps.bea.gov/scb/pdf/2017/02%20February/0217_analysis_of_the_reliability_of_the_international_transactions_accounts.pdf
https://apps.bea.gov/scb/pdf/2014/07%20July/0714_annual_international_transactions_accounts.pdf
https://apps.bea.gov/scb/pdf/2014/07%20July/0714_annual_international_transactions_accounts.pdf

Appendix

0

Appendix Table 1. Quarterly Revisions to U.S. International Transactions
[Millions of dollars, seasonally adjusted]

Quarters
Balance on goods and services Balance on primary income Balance on secondary income

Previously
published Revised Revision Previously

published Revised Revision Previously
published Revised Revision

2019:Q1 −144,877 −144,626 251 64,304 64,391 87 −34,906 −34,894 12
Q2 −148,254 −149,003 −749 64,323 64,583 260 −32,553 −32,587 −34
Q3 −141,396 −141,712 −316 61,385 61,334 −51 −29,778 −29,780 −2
Q4 −124,867 −124,054 813 57,388 57,092 −296 −32,519 −32,496 23
2020:Q1 −128,529 −128,377 152 59,547 59,307 −240 −31,465 −31,462 3
Q2 −156,802 −157,450 −648 36,543 36,123 −420 −28,969 −29,033 −64
Q3 −179,871 −180,064 −193 45,511 44,017 −1,494 −32,902 −32,882 20
Q4 −187,679 −187,799 −120 39,366 38,270 −1,096 −31,891 −31,850 41
2021:Q1 −193,144 −195,283 −2,139 49,199 37,446 −11,753 −31,605 −31,666 −61
Q2 −203,109 −204,639 −1,530 34,209 24,092 −10,117 −31,319 −30,688 631
Q3 −217,926 −220,261 −2,335 31,882 25,463 −6,419 −40,682 −40,196 486
Q4 −227,395 −227,887 −492 34,639 32,058 −2,581 −36,195 −36,418 −223
2022:Q1 −276,000 −274,549 1,451 28,804 21,055 −7,749 −36,704 −38,325 −1,621
Q2 −250,942 −250,846 96 42,163 31,905 −10,258 −40,005 −44,158 −4,153
Q3 −210,713 −210,778 −65 39,492 35,822 −3,670 −51,536 −55,573 −4,037
Q4 −213,532 −208,589 4,943 38,094 27,177 −10,917 −40,716 −45,239 −4,523
2023:Q1 −199,949 −200,801 −852 31,391 16,742 −14,649 −44,097 −46,271 −2,174
Q2 −201,948 −203,628 −1,680 32,199 17,926 −14,273 −45,230 −46,901 −1,671
Q3 −185,857 −186,461 −604 36,933 16,880 −20,053 −47,454 −51,078 −3,624
Q4 −192,040 −194,001 −1,961 36,129 15,481 −20,648 −38,899 −43,264 −4,365

Quarters
Balance on current account Balance on capital account Net lending (+) or net borrowing (−)

from financial-account transactions
Previously
published Revised Revision Previously

published Revised Revision Previously
published Revised Revision

2019:Q1 −115,479 −115,129 350 −2,733 −2,733 0 −93,563 −96,615 −3,052
Q2 −116,484 −117,007 −523 −866 −866 0 −239,685 −242,341 −2,656
Q3 −109,789 −110,158 −369 −899 −899 0 −133,614 −142,217 −8,603
Q4 −99,998 −99,458 540 −1,957 −1,957 0 −91,494 −77,182 14,312
2020:Q1 −100,447 −100,532 −85 −2,907 −2,907 0 −159,859 −165,950 −6,091
Q2 −149,227 −150,361 −1,134 −987 −987 0 −71,634 −76,382 −4,748
Q3 −167,262 −168,929 −1,667 −592 −592 0 −168,589 −178,890 −10,301
Q4 −180,203 −181,379 −1,176 −1,123 −1,123 0 −268,850 −250,744 18,106
2021:Q1 −175,550 −189,504 −13,954 −2,729 −2,343 386 −178,620 −196,693 −18,073
Q2 −200,219 −211,235 −11,016 −869 −649 220 −220,643 −211,075 9,568
Q3 −226,725 −234,993 −8,268 3,001 3,231 230 −212,796 −223,895 −11,099
Q4 −228,951 −232,248 −3,297 −1,914 −1,662 252 −176,776 −191,962 −15,186
2022:Q1 −283,899 −291,819 −7,920 −2,048 −1,367 681 −268,790 −280,037 −11,247
Q2 −248,784 −263,099 −14,315 −3,292 −2,462 830 −133,046 −132,925 121
Q3 −222,757 −230,529 −7,772 4,158 6,272 2,114 −216,396 −264,404 −48,008
Q4 −216,154 −226,651 −10,497 −3,421 −2,624 797 −186,560 −191,739 −5,179
2023:Q1 −212,655 −230,330 −17,675 −5,913 −2,520 3,393 −343,260 −387,229 −43,969
Q2 −214,980 −232,603 −17,623 −2,737 −1,061 1,676 −134,954 −104,928 30,026
Q3 −196,378 −220,659 −24,281 −2,105 −994 1,111 −207,013 −196,028 10,985
Q4 −194,810 −221,784 −26,974 −2,447 −1,745 702 −221,117 −235,937 −14,820

Revisions are possible but are zero for a given period.

U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis

Survey of Current Business July 19, 2024 Page 16 of 18

Acknowledgments

Paul Farello, Associate Director for International Economics; Ricardo Limes, Chief of the Balance of
Payments Division; and Jessica Hanson, Chief of the Direct Investment Division, provided overall
supervision of the preparation of this year's annual update of the ITAs. Mai-Chi Hoang prepared this
article and was also responsible for scheduling and coordination.

The following BEA staff contributed significantly to the update:

Trade in goods: Kevin Barefoot (chief), Marc Bouchard, Natalie Buzzard, and Sean Mullee.